

PRESS RELEASE Paris, 28 September 2023

Carolle Foissaud appointed to the Keolis Supervisory Board

Carolle Foissaud was appointed as a member of the Keolis Supervisory Board on 28 September 2023 following her proposal by SNCF. Carolle Foissaud chairs the Advisory Board of the Ecole Nationale Supérieure de Techniques Avancées (ENSTA).

Jérôme Tolot, Chairman of the Keolis Supervisory Board: "We are delighted to welcome Carolle Foissaud onto the Keolis Board. Her wide-ranging experience as a senior executive in major corporations, as well as her international expertise, will be greatly appreciated within a Supervisory Board consisting of members from international backgrounds, with varied experiences in multiple sectors."

Biography of Carolle Foissaud

Carolle Foissaud began her career at **Framatome** (1995–2003), where her positions Director of Industrialisation. She spent the majority of her career in the **Areva** Group (now **Orano**), from 2003 to 2017, where she was CEO of *STMI*¹ and its subsidiaries, and CEO of *TechnicAtome*. She was also a member of the Group's Executive Management Board (EMB). From 2017 to 2021, Carolle Foissaud was Managing Director of the Energy and Industry Unit at **Bouygues Energies et Services**. She went on to become Managing Director of the Specialities division of **Equans** (2021–2023).

About Keolis

Keolis is a pioneer in developing public transport systems and works alongside public authorities who want to enhance shared mobility systems to grow the appeal and vitality of their regions. A world leader in operating automated metro and tramway systems, Keolis and its partners and subsidiaries Cykleo, EFFIA, Hove, Keolis Santé, Kisio and support the core business with innovations offering new and bespoke shared mobility solutions for modes including trains, buses and coaches, trolleybuses, ondemand transport, transport for people with reduced mobility, driver and sea shuttle services, bikes share services and long-term rental, car sharing and fully electric driverless shuttles. In France, Keolis is the second largest provider of parking management solutions through its subsidiary EFFIA, and the country's leader in medical transport since the creation of Keolis Santé in July 2017. The Group is 70%-owned by SNCF and 30%-owned by the Caisse de Dépôt et Placement du Québec (Quebec Deposit and Investment Fund) and employs 68,000 people in 13 countries. In 2022, it posted revenue of €6.7 billion. www.keolis.com

* Australia, Belgium, Canada, China, Denmark, France, India, the Netherlands, Qatar, Sweden, the United Arab Emirates, the United Kingdom, and the United States.

¹ The Society for Techniques in Ionizing Environments

KEOLIS CONTACTS

Margot Reboul

Media Relations Manager 06 20 40 64 63 margot.reboul@keolis.com

Ladislas Dor

Media Relations Officer 07 78 3519 77 ladislas.dor@keolis.com

Laurent Gerbet

Media and e-reputation Director 06 32 79 38 35 laurent.gerbet@keolis.com